

June 17, 1996

Alice Calvert

City Clerk

City of San Leandro

835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA  94577



Re:  Your Request for Assistance




Our File No. I-96-132

Dear Ms. Calvert:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are merely seeking guidance concerning the application of the Act's provisions to an organization within your community, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.


This letter will also confirm our telephone conversation of Monday, May 20, 1996.

QUESTION


Is the group "San Leandrans for Responsible Government" a committee subject to the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


No.  San Leandrans for Responsible Government is not an organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes.  It has not received campaign contributions totaling $1,000 or more or made independent expenditures.  Thus, it is not subject to the campaign reporting provisions of the Act.

FACTS


San Leandrans for Responsible Government ("SLRG") describes itself as an alliance of home owners and business owners formed to educate citizens, businesses, and industry leaders on city and county government issues which may affect them.  Just prior to the March 1996 primary election, SLRG mailed a newsletter and published advertisements in the San Leandro Times to promote its cause.  To fund their activities, SLRG received approximately $5,400 from citizens and businesses.


You provided me with copies of the advertisements published, as well as a newsletter sent to the citizens of San Leandro.


The newsletter addressed to "All San Leandrans" describes the formation of SLRG and describes the mission of the organization.  It states as some of its purposes that its goals are:


1)  To unite home owners, commerce, and industry into a common voice for the good of the alliance and all the people that live and work in the city.


2)  To produce and provide timely informative bulletins, letters, and news releases to all residents, workers, and businesses on the pros and cons of pending city and county expenditures, developments, legislation, and plans that impact  taxes and fees, the short and long term quality of life and the costs of living and working in San Leandro.


3)  To provide an open and accessible forum for even the smallest business, individual home owner or renter, and any member of the alliance.


4)  To retain and support city controlled qualified police and fire services - free of politics.


5)  To solicit and raise funds from businesses, property owners, and residents for the above purposes.


In addition to the newsletter, SLRG published several paid advertisements in the San Leandro Times.  A February 8, 1996, advertisement appears to be a solicitation for financial support.  This advertisement states the philosophies and goals of SLRG, lists its officers and their telephone numbers, encourages communication between elected officials and their electorate, and suggests solutions to some of the problems the city is facing.


The February 29, 1996, advertisement is a retraction of a statement SLRG made in a previous advertisement relating to pay increases to all city employees.   The advertisement also provides the names and telephone numbers of all city council candidates and encourages readers to call their candidates to ask their opinion on specific issues.


The March 7, 1996, advertisement discusses an issue regarding the costs of publishing the city's "San Leandro Quarterly" paper, lists a new telephone number for a city council candidate, and contains a reprint of letters from two citizens supporting the efforts of SLRG.


The March 14, 1996, advertisement lists the names of the candidates and provides a "brief observation" of the qualifications or experience of each candidate.  None of the observations encourage citizens to vote for, or against, any named candidate.  The statements are neutral and provide both positive, as well as negative comments for each candidate.  For instance, for candidate Joanne Lothrop, the observation reads:  "Limited civic experience, unaware of some issues.  Supports some changes but also supports present City administration."


The March 21, 1996, advertisement contains messages prepared by the candidates which SLRG paid to have published in the San Leandro Times.  Nine candidates were invited to submit a 60- to 70-word statement.  Seven of the candidates accepted SLRG's invitation.  Since SLRG, not the candidates, paid for the advertisement, SLRG did provide a benefit to each candidate listed.  A.J. Rosenga, Jr., the treasurer for SLRG, informed me by phone that the total cost of this advertisement was $300.


SLRG, believing itself to be a committee subject to the disclosure provisions of the Act, filed a statement of organization on March 26, 1996, and filed a campaign disclosure statement designed for use by a ballot measure committee. 

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act requires the disclosure of contributions received and expenditures made by campaign committees.  The purpose of such disclosure is to fully and truthfully inform the voters of sources of campaign contributions during elections.


A "committee" means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)  Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.




Section 82013.


The term "contribution" as used above, means "a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment...unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes..."  (Section 82015.)


A payment is made for political purposes if it is:


(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or


(2)  Received by or made at the behest of the following or any agent thereof:



(A)  A candidate;

* * *



(D)  An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes, including, but not limited to, a political action committee established by any membership organization, labor union or corporation.





Regulation 18215(a).


An "independent expenditure" as used in Section 82013, means an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.





Section 82031.

